Dispute Resolution Services



Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding BLACKSTAR C/O TRIBE MANAGEMENT INC. and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

Dispute Codes: CNR

Introduction

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* ("the *Act*") for:

 cancellation of the landlord's 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 46.

Both parties attended the hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present their sworn testimony, to make submissions, to call witnesses and to cross-examine one another.

Pursuant to Rule 6.11 of the RTB Rules of Procedure, the Residential Tenancy Branch's teleconference system automatically records audio for all dispute resolution hearings. In accordance with Rule 6.11, persons are still prohibited from recording dispute resolution hearings themselves; this includes any audio, photographic, video or digital recording. Both parties were also clearly informed of the RTB Rules of Procedure about behaviour including Rule 6.10 about interruptions and inappropriate behaviour Both parties confirmed that they understood.

At the outset of the hearing, both parties confirmed that the tenant had moved out on August 1, 2022. As this tenancy has ended, and the landlord no longer requires an Order of Possession, the tenant's application was cancelled.

During the hearing it came to my attention that the landlord had filed an application, and a hearing was set for a future date. Pursuant to section 63 of the *Act*, the Arbitrator may assist the parties to settle their dispute and if the parties settle their dispute during the dispute resolution proceedings, the settlement may be recorded in the form of a decision or an order. During the hearing the parties discussed the issues between them.

After significant discussions took place, both parties were unable to achieve a resolution of this future dispute. The matter will be dealt with at the scheduled hearing.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: November 29, 2022

Residential Tenancy Branch